

Nos: 14-3779, 14-3780

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Kyle Lawson, et al.

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

Robert T. Kelly, in his official capacity as Director of the Jackson County  
Department of Recorder of Deeds

Cross-Appellee

State of Missouri

Appellant /Cross-Appellee

---

Appeals from United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri  
(4:14-cv-00622-ODS)

---

Principal and Response Brief of Appellees/Cross-Appellants

---

Anthony E. Rothert  
Grant R. Doty  
Andrew J. McNulty  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Missouri Foundation  
454 Whittier Street  
St. Louis, Missouri 63108  
(314) 652-3114

Gillian R. Wilcox  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Missouri Foundation  
3601 Main Street  
Kansas City, Missouri 64111  
(816) 470-9938

Joshua A. Block  
American Civil Liberties Union  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004

Attorneys for Appellees/Cross-Appellants

## Table of Contents

<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	4
I.    Cases .....	4
II.   Statutes .....	13
III.  Regulations .....	14
IV.  Constitutional Provisions.....	14
<b>Jurisdictional Statement</b> .....	15
<b>Statement of the Issues</b> .....	16
I.    Whether the Marriage Exclusion violates the Due Process Clause. ....	16
II.   Whether the Marriage Exclusion’s gender classification violates the Equal Protection Clause. ....	16
III.  Whether the Marriage Exclusion’s sexual orientation classification violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	16
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	17
<b>Standard of Review</b> .....	28
<b>Summary of Argument</b> .....	29
<b>Argument</b> .....	32

I. The Supreme Court’s 1972 summary disposition in <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> is not controlling.....	32
II. This Court’s decision in <i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> is not controlling.....	34
III. Missouri’s Marriage Exclusion is subject to heightened scrutiny.....	36
IV. Missouri’s justifications for the Marriage Exclusion fail any standard of review.....	54
V. <i>Amici</i> ’s justifications for the Marriage Exclusion fail any standard of review.....	58
VI. The Marriage Exclusion is unconstitutional because its primary purpose and practical effect are to make same-sex couples unequal.....	72
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	76
<b>Certificate of Compliance</b> .....	77
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	78

## Table of Authorities

### I. Cases

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,*

515 U.S. 200 (1995).....48

*Baker v. Nelson,*

409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... 29, 32, 33

*Bakewell v. Breitenstein,*

396 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013).....23

*Barrier v. Vasterling,*

No. 1416-CV03892, 2014 WL 5469888 (Mo. Cir. Oct. 27, 2014) .....26

*Baskin v. Bogan,*

766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... passim

*Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens,*

496 U.S. 226 (1990).....72

*Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett,*

531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... 63, 73

*Bishop v. Smith,*

760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014) .....33

*Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder,*

962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....59

<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> ,	
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> ,	
387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	50
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> ,	
478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	37
<i>Brawner v. Brawner</i> ,	
327 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. 1959) .....	68
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> ,	
441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	45
<i>Canto v. Holder</i> ,	
593 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	47
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v.</i>	
<i>Martinez</i> ,	
561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	52
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> ,	
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	passim
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> ,	
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	passim

<i>City of L.A., Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart,</i>	
435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	16, 43
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,</i>	
488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	48
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur,</i>	
414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	36
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder,</i>	
772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	33, 65
<i>Duckworth v. St. Louis Metro. Police Dep’t,</i>	
491 F.3d 401 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	45
<i>Edelman v. Jordan,</i>	
415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	33
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird,</i>	
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	63
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson,</i>	
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	52, 53
<i>Glossip v. Mo. Dep’t of Transp. &amp; Highway Patrol Employees’ Ret. Sys.,</i>	
411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. 2013) .....	23
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health,</i>	
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	68

<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> ,	
316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013) .....	50
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> ,	
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	40, 60
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> ,	
134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	55
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> ,	
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	74
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> ,	
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	54, 60, 69
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> ,	
422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	32, 33
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> ,	
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	53
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> ,	
472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	60
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> ,	
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	50
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> ,	
511 U.S. 127 (1992).....	passim



<i>Jernigan v. Crane,</i>	
No. 4:13-CV-00410 KGB, 2014 WL 6685391	
(E.D. Ark. Nov. 25, 2014) .....	35
<i>Johnson v. Robison,</i>	
415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	61
<i>Johnston v. Mo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,</i>	
No. 0516-CV09517, 2006 WL 6903173 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Feb. 17, 2006) .....	50
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health,</i>	
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) .....	50, 68
<i>Kinney v. Weaver,</i>	
367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir.2004) .....	47
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert,</i>	
755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert,</i>	
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....	45, 70
<i>Latta v. Otter,</i>	
771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i>	
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim

<i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> ,	
No. 14-0622-CV-W-ODS, 2014 WL 5810215	
(W.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2014).....	32, 34, 42, 54
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> ,	
391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	62
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> ,	
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	passim
<i>Lucas v. Forty–Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colo.</i> ,	
377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	57
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> ,	
427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	51
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> ,	
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	36
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> ,	
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	45
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 1039 (2015).....	33, 65
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> ,	
881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	50, 51

<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	50
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	38, 40, 69
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	41
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	62
<i>Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	passim
<i>Ronollo v. Jacobs</i> , 775 s.W.2d 121 (Mo. banc 1989) .....	23
<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , No. 4:14-CV-04081-KES, 2014 WL 6386903 (D.S.D. Nov. 14, 2014) .....	34
<i>Roubideaux v. N.D. Dep’t of Corr. &amp; Rehab.</i> , 570 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist., Montgomery Cnty., Ohio</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985).....	50

<i>Safley v. Turner,</i>	
777 F.2d 1307 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	55
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action,</i>	
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	56, 57
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families For Equal. &amp; Reform,</i>	
431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	66
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,</i>	
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	16, 30, 46, 48
<i>Sosna v. Iowa,</i>	
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	55
<i>State v. Jackson,</i>	
80 Mo. 175 (1883) .....	56
<i>Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce,</i>	
No. 13-3036, 2015 WL 1003121 (8th Cir. Mar. 9, 2015) .....	28
<i>Tipler v. Douglas Cnty., Neb.,</i>	
482 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	42
<i>Townsend v. Townsend,</i>	
708 S.W.2d 646 (Mo. banc 1986).....	68
<i>Turner v. Safley,</i>	
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	16, 39, 40, 60

<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,</i>	
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	72
<i>United States v. Virginia,</i>	
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	passim
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i>	
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i>	
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Varnum v. Brien,</i>	
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	50
<i>W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i>	
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	56
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i>	
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	38, 47
<i>Waters v. Ricketts,</i>	
No. 8:14CV356, 2015 WL 852603 (D. Neb. Mar. 2, 2015).....	34
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.,</i>	
406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	62, 66
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf,</i>	
992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	50

<i>Witt v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	47, 48
<i>Young v. Hayes</i> , 218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	48
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	16, 36, 39, 55
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	73

**II. Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 451.290 .....	68
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.012 .....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.140 .....	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 194.119 .....	19, 20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 198.088 .....	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 227.295 .....	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.200 .....	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 362.470 .....	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 376.892 .....	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 431.064 .....	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 442.030 .....	23

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 451.022 .....	passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.130 .....	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 474.010 .....	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 474.140 .....	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 474.160 .....	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.080 .....	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.684 .....	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 546.260 .....	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 58.449 .....	22

### **III. Regulations**

19 C.S.R. § 10-10.050.....	18
19 C.S.R. § 10-10.090.....	18
7 C.S.R. § 10-27.010.....	21

### **IV. Constitutional Provisions**

Missouri Constitution, art. I, § 33 .....	26, 74
United States Constitution, amend. XIV .....	passim
